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2009 WISCONSIN ACT 246

AN ACT torepeal 341.14 (1r) and 346.50 (2a) (f) and (g); &memend 100.51 (5) (b) 1., 167.31 (4) (cg) 5., 341.13
(2), 341.14 (8) (c), 341.625 (1), 346.50 (2), 346.50 (2a) (intro.), 346.50 (3), 346.50 (3m) (b) 1., 346BOBFA}R
(2), 349.13 (1m) and 349.145 of the statutelgting to: registration plates for vehicles leased to persons with a dis
ability that limits the ability to walk (suggested as remedial legislation by the Departmeanepdrtation).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in (b), (c), (d), or (e) oa motor truck or dual purpose farm
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: truck registeredunder s. 341.14 (6) shall indicate the
weightclass into which the vehicle falls in a manner pre
SectioN 1. 100.51 (5) (b) 1. of the statutes is scribedby the department. Thgross weight which
amendedo read: determineghe registration fee for@ual purpose motor
100.51(5) (b) 1. The motor vehicle displays special home or a motor home, motor truck, farm truck, or dual
registrationplates issued under s. 341.14 (1), (1a), (1m), purposefarm truck registered under341.14 (1), (1a),
or (1q) -er-{1r){a) or a special identification card issued (1m), (1q)}2H-) (2), (6m), or (6r) or 341.145 (1) (a),
unders. 343.51 or is a motor vehicle registered in another (b), (c), (d), or (¢) oam motor truck or dual purpose farm
jurisdiction and displaysa registration plate, card or truckregistered under s. 341.14 (6) shall be shown on its
emblemissued by the othgurisdiction that designates  certificateof registration.
thatthe vehicle is used by a physically disabled person.  SecTion 4. 341.14 (1r) of the statutes is repealed.
SeEcTioN 2. 167.31 (4) (cg) 5. of the statutes is SecTion 5. 341.14 (8) (c) of thetatutes is amended

amendedo read: to read:

167.31(4) (cg) 5. The vehiclbears special registra 341.148) (c) This subsection does not apply to a spe
tion plates issued under s. 341.14 (1), (1a), (1&)lmo) cial plate issued under s. 341.14 (3)-or(1r)
or(1r) or displays a sign that is at leagtiiches square SecTION 6. 341.625 (1) of the statutes is amentied
onwhich is conspicuously written “disabled hunter”. read:

SecTion 3. 341.13 (2) of the statutes is amended to 341.625(1) Any person who fraudulently procures
read: or uses special registration plates issueder s. 341.14

341.13(2) In addition to the matter specified in s. (1), (1a), (1e), (1m), oflqg)-or-{dr)-{aphall forfeit not less
341.12(3), the registration plates for a vehicle registered than$200 nor more than $500.
onthe basis of gross weight except a dual purpose motor  SecTioN 7. 346.50 (2) of the statutes is amended to
homeor a motor home, motor truck, farm truck, or dual read:
purposefarm truck registered under341.14 (1), (1a), 346.50(2) Except as provided in sub. (3m), a motor
(Am), (Lg)-ana) (2), (6m), or (6r) or 341.145 (1) (a), vehiclebearing aspecial registration plate issued under

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 200708 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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S.341.14 (1)-or{1rfa)to a disabled veteran or on his or
herbehalf is exempt from any ordinance imposing time
limitationson parking in any street or highway zare
parking lot, whether municipally owned or leased, or
both municipally owned andeased or a parking place
ownedor leased, oboth owned and leased by a munici
pal parking utility, with one—half hour or more limitation
but otherwise issubject to the laws relating to parking.
Wherethe time limitation on a metered stall is one—half
hour or more, no metepayment is required. Parking
privilegesgranted by this subsection are limited to the
disabledveteran to whom or on whose behalf ¢ipecial
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tion are limited to the persons listed under subs. (2) and
(2a) (a) to (m).

SecTioN 11. 346.50(3m) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

346.50(3m) (b) 1. Before enactment, the city council
seekghe advice andecommendation of a disabled park
ing council of at least 7 members established by an ordi
nance of the cityr, if the city has established a disabled
parkingenforcement assistance council under s. 349.145,
by that council, and holds a public hearing on the pro
posal. The majority of thenembers of any disabled park
ing council shall be appointed by the city council from

plateswere issued and to qualified operators acting underamongthose residents of the city to whom orwhose

thedisabled veterag’express direction with titisabled
veteranpresent.

SecTioN 8. 346.50 (2a) (intro.) othe statutes is
amendedo read:

346.50(2a) (intro.) Except as provided in sub. (3m),

a motor vehicle bearing special registration plates issued

unders. 341.14 (1a), (1e), (1m), ¢kq) or-(An-(a)r a

motor vehicle, other than a motorcycle, upon which a
specialidentificationcard issued under s. 343.51 is-dis
playedor a motor vehicle registeraa another jurisdic

behalfthe departmenias issued a special registration
plateunder s. 341.14 (1) to-{1f1q) or a special identi
cationcard under s. 343.51.

SecTioN 12. 346.503(1) of the statutes is amended
toread:

346.503(1) In this section, “motovehicle used by
a physically disabledperson” means a motor vehicle
bearingspecial registration plates issued under s. 341.14

(1), (1a), (1), (Amor (1q)-er(1r)-(apr a motor vehicle,

otherthana motorcycle, upon which a special identiica

tion upon which is displayed a registration plate, a card tion card issued under s. 343.51 is displayed miotor
or an emblem issued by the other jurisdiction designating vehicleregistered in another jurisdiction adidplaying
the vehicle as a vehicle used by a physically disabled per a registration plate, card or emblem issued by the other

sonis exempt from any ordinance imposing titimeita-

jurisdiction which designates the vehicle as a vehicle

tions on parking in any street or highway zone and-park usedby a physically disabled person.

ing lot, whether municipally owned or leased, or both

SecTioN 13. 346.505(2) of the statutes is amended

municipallyowned and leased or a parking place owned to read:

or leased, or both owned al@hsed by a municipal park
ing utility, with one—half hour or more limitation but
otherwiseis subject to the laws relating to parking.
Wherethe time limitation on a metered stall is one—half
hour or more, no metepayment is required. Parking
privilegesgranted by this subsection are limited to the
following:

SecTion 9. 346.50 (2a) (f) and (g) of the statutee
repealed.

SecTioN 10. 346.50 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

346.50(3) Exceptas provided in sub. (3m), a vehicle

346.5052) (a) Except for a motor vehicle used by a
physicallydisabled persoas defined under s. 346.503
(1), no person may park, stop or leave standing any
vehicle, whether attended or unattended and whether
temporarilyor otherwise, upon any portion of a street,
highwayor parking facility reserved, by fidial traffic
signsindicating the restriction, for vehicles displaying
specialregistration plates issuethder s. 341.14 (1), (1a),
(1e), (1m), or(1q)-erin(a)r a special identification
card issued under s. 343.51 or vehicles registered in
anotherjurisdiction and displaying a registration plate,
card or emblem issued by thather jurisdiction which

bearingspecial registration plates issued under s. 341.14designateshe vehicle as a vehicle used by a physically

(1), (1a), (1e), (Amor (1q)-er-(An-(apr a motor vehicle,
otherthana motorcycle, upon which a special identiica
tion card issued under s. 343.51 is displayed motor
vehicleregistered in another jurisdiction upon which is

disabledperson.

(b) Nopersonmay park, stop or leave standing any
vehicle, whether attended or unattended and whether
temporarilyor otherwise, upon any portion of a street,

displayeda registration plate, a card or an emblem issuedhighway or parking facility so as to obstruct, block or

by the other jurisdiction designating thvehicle as a
vehicle used bya person with a physical disability is
exemptfrom s. 346.505 (2) (ajr any ordinance in cen
formity therewithprohibiting parking, stopping or stand
ing upon any portiomf a street, highway or parking facil
ity reserved forpersons with physical disabilities by
official traffic signs indicating the restriction. Stopping,
standingand parking privileges granted by this subsec

otherwisdlimit the use of anportion of a street, highway
or parking facility reserved, by fidial traffic signs indi
catingthe restriction, for vehicledisplaying special reg
istration plates issued under s. 341.(1), (1a), (1e),
(1m), or (1q) -ern{(a)r aspecial identification card
issuedunder s. 343.51 or vehicles registered in another
jurisdiction and displaying a registration plate, card or
emblemissued by the other jurisdiction which designates
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thevehicleas a vehicle used by a physically disabled per
son.
(c) Notwithstanding panb), no person may park,
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of a street, highway or parking facility reserved for any
vehiclebearing special registration plates issued under s.

341.14(1), (1a), (1e), (Im), q1q)-er-(Ar)-(apr a motor

stopor leave standing any vehicle, whether attended or vehicle, other than a motorcycle, upon which a special
unattendedind whether temporarily or otherwise, upon identificationcard issued under s. 343.51 is displaged
anyportionof a street, highway or parking facility that is  any vehicle registered in another jurisdiction and- dis
clearlymarked as and intended to be an access aisle tg)ayinga registration plate, card or emblem issuethby
provideentry toand exit from vehicles by persons with  gther jurisdiction which designates the vehicle as a
physicaldisabilities and whicls immediately adjacent  \ehicleused by a physically disabled person.

to any portion of a street, highway or parking facility SecTioN 15. 349.145 of the statutes is amended to
reservedpy official traffic signsindicating the restric read:

tion, for vehicles displaying special registration plates 349145 Authorit ; ; -

. . y to establish disabled parking
|ssu?dmder F|?(;11n:tLl;1l (12:’?1)’ (1:3)} (1m)a—0(%g§4§'(15'1) enforcement assistance councils. Any city, village or
@o a special identilication card Issued U - countymay by ordinance or resolution establish a dis
or vehicles registereith another jurisdiction and display abled parking enforcement assistance council. The

ing a registratiorplate, card or emblem issued by the o X )
ot%erjurgi’sdictionrpwhich designates the vehicle yas a majont.y.of such a council shal b.e appointed b.y. the local
vehicleused by a person with a physical disahility authoritiesfrom among those residents of the citjlage

or county to whom or on whose behalf the department has

SeEcCTION 14. 349.13 (1m) of the statutesamended . i g s
to read: issueda special registration plate undeBg1.14 (1) to

349.13(1m) In addition to the requirements under s. () (1g)or a special identification card under s. 343.51.
346.503(1m), the department, with respect to state trunk Membersof such a council may report violations of s.
highwaysoutside of corporate limits and parking facili  341.625(1), 343.52, 346.503 or 346.5@3) or ordi
ties under its jurisdiction, and local authoritiesjth nancesn conformity therewith ta trafic officer of the
respectto highways under their jurisdictioincluding city, village or county as provided in s. 341.6¢5,
statetrunk highways or connecting highways within-cor  343.52(3), 346.503 (5) or 346.505 (3). If a 1st or 2nd
poratelimits and parking facilitiesvithin corporate lim classcity has enacted an ordinance under s. 346.50 (3m),
its, may by oficial traffic signs indicating the restriction, thecouncil shall perform any duties required by s. 346.50
prohibit parking, stopping or standing upon any portion (3m).




